

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 8th November 1979.

**COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.21**

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December to 29th October, 1979, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 64% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) prices of the principal oil products (crude oil and imported finished products) increased by an average of around 53% in the Community;
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 103% instead of 53%.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 29 octobre 1979

Prices at : 29th October 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	295,15	284,88	280,43	243,45	127,07
Denmark	254,92	245,55	291,47	258,67	138,71
Germany	278,73	256,65	279,28	266,59	145,16
France	268,33	247,12	221,07	204,77	143,49
Ireland	304,87	295,70	305,63	267,96	206,82
Italy	226,95	215,75	224,43	211,86	139,58
Netherlands	283,04	269,64	258,13	229,56	140,49
U.K.	289,14	291,13	299,13	244,36	150,83
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	272,58	260,72	255,94	233,71	144,91
b) variations en/in % 29.10.1979/15.12.1978	+41%	+42%	+47%	+61%	+52%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 29.10.1979/15.12.1978			+53%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 29/10/1979/15.12.1978	+67%	+70%	+129%	+129%	+86%

- (1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
 Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.
- (2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre 1979.  
 The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of 1979.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

**Bruxelles, 15th November 1979.**

**COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.22**

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

- Prices for petroleum products without taxes

From 31st December to 5th November 1979 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 65% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) prices of the principal oil products (crude oil and imported finished products) increased by an average of around 55% in the Community;
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 112% instead of 55%.

Selling price of petroleum products

The Petroleum Bulletin No. 22 contains amongst other things, annexed, two tables which indicate at 15th August 1979 consumption price levels most often used, including taxes, for each of the principal petroleum products in the Member States of the Community.

These prices, expressed in the national currency of each Member States, (with an indication at the given date of the rate of exchange against the dollar and the European Unity of Account) are made up by adding on the one hand the price less tax (estimated on a weekly basis in each of the Commission's Petroleum Bulletins) and the different laws in force in each Member Country. The Commission shall publish monthly as from now in its petroleum bulletin this indication relative to the consumption price.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 5 novembre 1979

Prices at : 5th November 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	296,11	285,81	287,87	250,77	127,48
Denmark	255,63	246,24	292,29	259,39	139,09
Germany	279,53	257,38	280,63	268,46	148,34
France	268,46	247,23	221,17	204,86	155,35
Ireland	304,12	294,97	304,87	267,30	206,31
Italy	227,15	215,94	224,63	217,58	138,92
Netherlands	285,49	271,12	259,54	230,82	141,25
U.K.	296,14	286,19	294,85	240,86	149,08
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	271,68	260,29	256,07	235,13	148,29
b) variations en/in % 5/11/ 1979/15.12.1978	+41%	+42%	+47%	+62%	+56%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 5/11/ 1979/15.12.1978			+55%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 5.11. 1979/15.12.1978	+75%	+79%	+141%	+141%	+91%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre 1979.  
The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of 1979.

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS

Annexe

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 AOUT 1979

x pour 1.000 L (en monnaies nationales)

C A R B U R A N T S

	Essence super			Essence normale			Gasoil Moteur		
	Prix moyens			Prix moyens			Prix moyens		
	Droits Taxes	Hors Droits Taxes	Prix de vente	Droits Taxes	Hors Droits Taxes	Prix de vente	Droits Taxes	Hors Droits Taxes	Prix de vente
...IQUE (FB)	10.150	8.330	18.480	10.090	7.980	18.070	4.500	7.800	12.300
...EMARK (Kr)	2493,48	1456,52	3950,00	2485,06	1414,94	3900,00	692,00	1488,00	2180,00
...EMAGNE (DM)	562,88	505,22	1068,10	557,69	465,31	1023,00	537,00	506,10	1043,10
...ANCE (FF)	1912,80	1137,20	3050,00	1792,70	1047,30	2840	1063,10	936,90	2000,00
...LANDE (t)	119,89	148,35	268,24	119,43	143,90	263,33	58,49	155,87	214,36
...ALIE (Lires)	360.600	189.400	550.000	351.040	178.960	530.000	54.709	187.291	342.000
...EMBOURG (FB)									
...S-BAS (FL)	676,53	555,47	1232	671,35	526,65	1198	308,13	489,87	798,00
...AUME-UNI £	115,03	145,92	260,95	114,46	142,01	256,47	127,33	143,46	270,79

ix de change au 13 aout 1979

\* 29.185 FB. - 5.25 Kr. - 1.822 DM. - 4.24425 FF. - 0.4842 £Irl. - 816.05 Lires - 2.0022 FL. - 0.4441 £ (Eng.)

ieu = 40,5154 FB. - 7,28819 Kr. - 2,52935 DM; - 5,89198 FF. - 0.672264 £Irl. - 1133,49 Lires - 2,7795 FL. - 0,616524 £ (Eng.)

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 AOUT 1979

C O M B U S T I B L E S

Prix en monnaies nationales

	Gasoil chauffage (1.000 L) <sup>(1)</sup>			Fuel lourd H.T.S. (tonne) <sup>(2)</sup>		
	Prix moyens			Prix moyens		
	Droits / Taxes	Hors Droits / Taxes	Prix de vente	Droits / Taxes	Hors Droits / Taxes	Prix de vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	890	6.820	7.710	100	3.490	3.590
DANEMARK (Kr)	655,00	1305,00	1960,00	340,00	680,00	1020,00
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	80,85	475,90	556,75	15,00	260,74	275,74
FRANCE (FF)	323,20	867,80	1191,00	0,80	612,00	612,80
IRELAND (£)	4,40	133,24	137,64	4,58	100,18	104,76
ITALIE (Lires)	45,519	175.551	221.070	1000	114,673	115.676
PAYS BAS (Fl)	116,86	428,30	545,16	15,08	244,02	259,10
ROYAUME-UNI (£)	6,60	116,30	122,90	6,80	71,34	78,14

(1) Livraisons unitaires de 2000 à 5000 litres

(2) Livraisons inférieures à 24,000 tonnes par an





TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, November 22, 1979

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 23

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December to 12th November 1979 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 65% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) prices of the principal oil products (crude oil and imported finished products) increased by an average of around 56% in the Community;
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 124% instead of 56%.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 12 novembre 1979

Prices at : 12th November 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	296,01	285,71	287,77	250,68	127,43
Denmark	256,00	246,58	292,70	259,76	139,29
Germany	280,55	258,33	281,66	273,88	150,55
France	269,63	248,32	222,14	205,76	156,04
Ireland	305,30	296,13	306,07	268,34	207,12
Italy	227,54	216,32	225,02	218,84	140,57
Netherlands	286,13	271,73	260,12	231,34	141,57
U.K.	295,98	287,96	296,99	243,69	151,05
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	272,78	261,35	257,03	237,70	149,67
b) variations en/in % 12/11/1979/15.12.1978	+42%	+42%	+48%	+64%	+57%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 12/11/1979/15.12.1978			+56%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 12/11/1979/15.12.1978	+85%	+88%	+151%	+151%	+104%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
 Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre 1979  
 The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of 1979

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Bruxelles, 29th November 1979.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.24

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December to 19th November 1979, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 65% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 60% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 120% instead of 60%.

BULLETIN PETROLIER C.E.E. No 24  
 O.I.L.E.C. BULLETIN

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 19 novembre 1979

Prices at : 19th November 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	301,16	290,68	292,77	255,04	136,29
Denmark	260,23	250,66	297,55	264,06	141,59
Germany	286,31	263,63	287,44	283,47	153,64
France	274,52	252,81	226,16	209,48	158,86
Ireland	310,55	301,21	314,73	272,95	210,67
Italy	229,91	218,56	227,35	221,36	144,66
Netherlands	290,56	275,93	264,15	234,92	143,76
U.K.	307,17	298,86	309,07	255,79	157,41
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	278,96	267,40	262,37	244,07	133,83
b) variations en/in % 19/12/ 1979/15.12.1978	+45%	+46%	+51%	+69%	+61%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 19/12/ 1979/15.12.1978			+60%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 19/12/ 1979/15.12.1978	+84%	+87%	+145%	+145%	+105%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre.  
 The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 6th December 1979.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.25

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December to 26th November 1979, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 65% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 61% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 123% instead of 61%.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 26 novembre 1979

Prices at : 26th November 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	302,04	291,53	293,63	250,88	136,69
Denmark	261,11	251,51	297,59	264,95	142,07
Germany	287,14	264,39	288,28	286,00	154,09
France	275,63	253,84	227,08	210,33	159,51
Ireland	311,85	302,48	316,06	274,10	211,56
Italy	230,12	218,76	227,56	221,57	148,31
Netherlands	291,75	277,06	265,22	235,88	144,35
U.K.	302,67	294,48	304,54	252,04	155,10
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	278,44	267,26	262,39	244,71	154,22
b) variations en/in % 26/11/1979/15.12.1978	+45%	+46%	+51%	+69%	+62%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 26/11/1979/15.12.1978			61%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 26/11/1979/15.12.1978	+86%	+89%	+148%	+148%	+108%

- (1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.
- (2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre 1979.  
The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of 1979.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDELSELE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 13th December 1979.

**COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 26**

4417, 41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 3rd December, 1979, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows:

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 65% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 68% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 127% instead of 68%.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 3 décembre 1979

Prices at : 3rd December 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	308,40	297,67	294,81	256,17	145,83
Denmark	256,38	246,96	293,14	260,15	139,50
Germany	295,20	271,81	296,36	298,12	167,76
France	289,01	266,53	239,22	222,24	178,49
Ireland	319,44	309,84	323,75	280,77	216,70
Italy	234,61	223,03	232,00	225,89	153,84
Netherlands	310,27	295,10	284,66	254,17	156,99
U.K.	341,58	303,18	313,57	260,94	161,43
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	287,83	275,95	271,08	254,87	165,52
b) variations en/in % 3/12/ 1979/15.12.1978	+49%	+50%	+58%	+76%	+74%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 3/12/ 1979/15.12.1978			68%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 3/12/ 1979/15.12.1978	+91%	+93%	+146%	+146%	+119%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
 Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre.  
 The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter.



TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**  
Brussels, 20th December 1979

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 27

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 10th December 79 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 92 % as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 66 % in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 126 % instead of 66 %.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 10 décembre 1979

Prices at : 10th December 1979

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	317,22	304,93	292,30	254,41	150,57
Denmark	250,62	241,40	286,56	254,30	136,36
Germany	291,97	269,11	295,39	295,39	163,98
France	282,75	260,77	234,05	217,44	174,64
Ireland	312,44	303,05	316,65	274,62	211,96
Italy	231,52	220,10	228,95	222,92	154,95
Netherlands	304,72	289,82	279,57	249,62	154,19
U.K.	309,89	301,64	311,84	256,07	158,42
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average (2)	284,24	272,79	268,05	251,08	163,13
b) variations en/in % 10/12/1979/15.12.1978	+ 47 %	+ 48 %	+ 54 %	+ 73 %	+ 71 %
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés/ weighted average on concerned products (2) 10/12/1979/15.12.1978			66 %		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 10/12/1979/15.12.1978	+ 95 %	+ 97 %	+ 139 %	+ 139 %	+ 121 %

- (1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
 Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.
- (2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre 1979.  
 The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of 1979.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 10th January 1980

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 28

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December to 17th December 1979 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 92% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 69% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 124% instead of 69%.

BULLETIN PETROLIER C.E.E.  
OIL E.E.C. BULLETIN

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 17 décembre 1979

Prices at : 17th December 1979.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000 L	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	320,40	307,99	295,23	256,95	152,08
Denmark	260,05	251,09	305,56	274,91	152,52
Germany	295,95	272,92	301,70	298,83	171,00
France	286,09	263,97	236,81	220,00	176,69
Ireland	315,83	306,34	320,09	277,60	214,26
Italy	232,88	221,39	230,29	224,23	161,34
Netherlands	307,92	292,86	282,50	252,24	155,80
U.K.	314,67	306,30	316,65	260,02	160,86
C.E.E.					
a) Moyenne/weighted average (2)	287,77	276,61	272,36	254,20	167,13
b) variations en/in % 17/12/1979/15.12.1978	+49%	+51%	+57%	+76%	+75%
c) variation moyenne sur produits concernés, weighted average on concerned products (2) 17/12/1979/15.12.1978			+69%		
d) variations en/in % cotations Platts/ Platts quotations 17/12/1979/15.12.1978	+96%	+98%	+137%	+137%	+121%

- (1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.
- (2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du 1er trimestre.  
The average results of weighting the quantities consumed for each product concerned during the first quarter of

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 17 January 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 29

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

- Prices for petroleum products without taxes

From 31 December 78 to 7 January 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 109% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 84% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 126% instead of 84%.

Selling price of petroleum products

The Petroleum Bulletin No. 29 contains amongst other things, annexed, two tables which indicate at 15th October 1979 consumption price levels most often used, including taxes, for each of the principal petroleum products in the member states of the Community.

These prices, expressed in the national currency of each Member States, (with an indication at the given date of the rate of exchange against the dollar and the European Unit of Account) are made up by adding on the one hand the price less tax (estimated on a weekly basis in each of the Commission's Petroleum Bulletins) and the various changes and taxes in force in each Member Country.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 7 janvier 1980

Prices at : 7th January 1980.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	359,09	346,51	324,58	285,76	168,97
Denmark	261,95	253,53	307,79	276,92	153,40
Germany	300,26	276,90	306,11	311,36	184,01
France	330,08	307,65	280,15	263,13	199,40
Ireland	316,91	307,39	321,19	278,55	214,99
Italy	295,83	273,67	278,39	271,36	189,79
Netherlands	322,53	307,30	297,96	265,82	165,59
U.K.	325,16	316,62	330,56	278,65	178,65
C.E.E.					
a) moyenne/weighted average <sup>(2)</sup>	315,95	290,58	298,51	284,55	185,96
b) variation moyenne en produits concernés/weighted average on concerned products 7.1.1979 / 15.12.1978	+64%	+58%	+72%	+96%	+95%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés / Weighted average on concerned products 7.1.1979 / 15/12/79			+ 84%		
d) Variations en/in % cotations Platts quotations 7.1.1979 / 15/12/79	+95%	+98%	+148%	+148%	+124%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre  
 Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des 3 premiers trimestres 1979. The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first three quarters 1979

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PÉTROLIERS

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 OCTOBRE 1979

PRIX POUR 1.000 L ( en monnaies nationales)

C A R B U R A N T S

	Essence Super.			Essence Normale			Gasoil Moteur		
	Prix Moyens			Prix Moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors <del>Droits</del> Taxes	Prix de vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors <del>Droits</del> Taxes	Prix de vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors <del>Droits</del> Taxes	Prix de vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	11.190	8.610	19.800	11.150	8.350	19.500	4.560	8.190	12.750
DANEMARK (Kr)	2.473,27	1.356,73	3.830	2.464,85	1.315,15	3.780	705,48	1.554,52	2.260
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	562,80	504,60	1.067,40	557,62	464,78	1.022,40	537,08	506,72	1.043,80
FRANCE (FF)	1.912,8	1.137,20	3.050	1.792,70	1.047,30	2.840	1.063,10	936,90	2.000
IRLANDE (£)	119,89	148,35	268,24	119,44	143,89	263,33	57,94	150,45	208,39
ITALIE (Lires)	410,668	189.332	600.000	400.008	179.992	580.000	54.770	187.230	242.000
PAYS-BAS	679,58	572,42	1.252	674,40	543,60	1.218	313,62	520,38	834
ROYAUME-UNI (£)	114,40	142,70	257,10	114,00	138,50	252,50	127,23	142,87	270,10

Taux de change au 15.10.1979

1 \$ = 28,9025FB - 5,2260 CD - 1,7968 DM - 4,2160 FF - 0,4793 £ Irl. - 830 Lires - 1,9888 FL. - 0,4630 £ angl.

1 écu = 40,13760 FB - 7,25718 CD - 2,49516 DM - 5,85463 FF - 0,565709 £ Irl. - 2,76178 FL. - 1.152,59 Lires - 0,643051 £ angl.



**PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS**

**PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 OCTOBRE 1979**

Prix en monnaies nationales

	Gasoil chauffage (1.000 L) <sup>(1)</sup>			Fuel lourd H.T.S. (tonne) <sup>(2)</sup>		
	Prix moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	900	7.110	8.010	329	3.711	4.040
DANEMARK (KR)	670,12	1.379,88	2.050	340	740	1.080
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	81,36	479,80	561,16	15	266,43	281,43
FRANCE (FF)	323,20	867,80	1.191	0,80	613,50	614,30
IRLANDE (L)	4,40	130,39	134,79	4,58	100,46	105,04
ITALIE (Lires)	53.395	177.413	230.808	1.000	116.852	117.852
PAYS-BAS (FL)	123,07	462,80	585,87	15,08	283,22	298,30
ROYAUME-UNI	6,6	117,00	123,6	6,83	71,31	78,14

(1) Livraisons unitaires de 2000 à 5000 litres

(2) Livraisons inférieures à 24,000 tonnes par an



TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 24 January 1980

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.30

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

- Prices for petroleum without taxes

From 31st December 1978 to 14 January 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 109% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 86% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 124% instead of 86%.

- Selling price of petroleum products

The Petroleum Bulletin No. 30 contains amongst other things, annexed, two tables which indicate at 15th November 1979 consumption price levels most often used, including taxes, for each of the principal petroleum products in the member states of the Community.

These prices, expressed in the national currency of each Member States, (with an indication at the given date of the rate of exchange against the dollar and the European Unity of Account) are made up by adding on the one hand the price less tax (estimated on a weekly basis in each of the Commission's Petroleum Bulletins) and the various charges and taxes in force in each Member Country.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 14 janvier 1980

Prices at : 14th January 1980.

	Essence super. Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	358,03	345,48	335,81	297,10	168,47
Denmark	270,29	262,83	315,96	285,20	184,54
Germany	299,21	275,93	309,11	317,26	183,37
France	328,89	306,54	279,15	262,18	198,68
Ireland	318,96	309,37	323,26	280,34	216,38
Italy	296,84	285,21	285,50	278,45	190,76
Netherlands	321,68	306,49	297,17	265,11	165,15
U.K.	332,20	325,58	333,33	280,98	180,14
C.E.E.					
a) Moyenne/weighted average (2)	317,40	291,99	301,15	287,83	188,64
b) variation moyenne en produits concernés/weighted average on concerned products 14.1.1980 15.12.1978	+65%	+59%	+73%	+99%	+96%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés/Weighted average on concerned products 14.1.1980 15.12.78			+86%		
d) Variations en/in % cotations Platts quotations 14.1.1980 15.12.78	+96%	+100%	+144%	+144%	+122%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.  
 Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des 3 premiers trimestres 1979. The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first 3 quarter 1979.

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 NOVEMBRE 1979

ME 1707

Prix pour 1.000 L (en monnaies nationales)

C A R B U R A N T S

	Essence Super			Essence Normale			Gasoil Moteur		
	Prix Moyens			Prix Moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits Taxes</del>	<del>Hors Droits Taxes</del>	Prix de vente	<del>Droits Taxes</del>	<del>Hors Droits Taxes</del>	Prix de vente	<del>Droits Taxes</del>	<del>Hors Droits Taxes</del>	Prix de vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	11.190	8.620	19.810	11.140	8.320	19.460	4.590	8.380	12.970
DANEMARK (Kr)	2.473,27	1.356,73	3.830	2.464,85	1.315,15	3.780	673,85	1.546,15	2.220
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	562,82	504,78	1.067,60	557,68	465,22	1.022,90	537,09	506,81	1.043,90
FRANCE (FF)	1.912,80	1.137,20	3.050	1.792,70	1.047,30	2.840	1.063,30	936,90	2.000
IRLANDE (£)	119,89	148,35	268,24	119,44	143,89	263,33	57,94	150,45	208,39
ITALIE (Lires)	410.668	189.332	600.000	400.008	179.992	580.000	54.770	187.230	242.000
PAYS BAS (FL)	679,58	572,42	1.252	674,40	543,60	1.218	313,62	520,38	834
ROYAUME-UNI (£)	114,4	141,6	256,0	113,8	137,6	251,4	127,2	141,8	269,0

Taux de change au 15.11.1979

1 ₤ = 29,12 FB - 5,3125 CD - 1,80 DM - 4,2175 FF - 0,4859 ₤ IRL. - 832,05 LIRES - 2,0005 FL - 0,4760 ₤ ANGL.

1 ecu = 40,2381 FB - 7,33754 CD - 2,48223 DM - 5,8227 FF - 0,670031 ₤ IRL. - 1.153,89 LIRES - 2,76126 FL - 0,652907 ₤ ANGL.

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 NOVEMBRE 1979

C O M B U S T I B L E S

Prix en monnaies nationales

	Gasoil chauffage (1.000 L) <sup>(1)</sup>			Fuel lourd H.T.S. (tonne) <sup>(2)</sup>		
	Prix moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de Vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de Vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	920	7.300	8.220	100	3.900	4.000
DANEMARK (KR)	640,17	1379,83	2.020	340	740	1.080
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	82,26	494,40	577,66	15	276,99	291,99
FRANCE (FF)	323,20	867,80	1.191	0,80	663,80	664,6
IRLANDE (L)	4,40	130,39	134,79	4,58	100,14	104,72
ITALIE (Lires)	54.079	182.298	236.377	1.000	122.027	123.027
PAYS-BAS (FL)	123,07	462,80	585,87	15,08	283,22	298,30
ROYAUME-UNI	6,6	116,80	123,40	6,83	71,83	78,66

(1) Livraisons unitaires de 2000 à 5000 litres

(2) Livraisons inférieures à 24.000 tonnes par an





FALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 31st January 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 31

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

- Prices for petroleum without taxes

From 31st December to 21st January 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 114% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 89% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 115% instead of 89%.

- Selling price of petroleum products

The Petroleum Bulletin No. 31 contains amongst other things, annexed, two tables which indicate at 15th December, 1979 consumption price levels most often used, including taxes, for each of the principal petroleum products in the member states of the Community.

These prices, expressed in the national currency of each Member States, (with an indication at the given date of the rate of exchange against the dollar and the European Unit of Account) are made up by adding on the one hand the price less tax (estimated on a weekly basis in each of the Commission's Petroleum Bulletins) and the different laws in force in each Member Country.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 21 janvier 1980

Prices at : 21st January 1980

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	356,11	343,64	334,01	295,51	167,57
Denmark	268,76	261,35	314,17	283,59	183,50
Germany	318,32	295,17	327,00	315,43	182,31
France	327,18	304,95	277,70	260,82	197,65
Ireland	318,07	308,51	322,36	279,56	215,78
Italy	296,10	284,50	284,79	277,76	191,83
Netherlands	320,29	305,17	295,89	263,97	164,44
U.K.	353,65	344,71	354,80	302,54	194,82
C.E.E.					
a) Moyenne/weighted average (2)	326,16	305,42	309,48	289,63	189,69
b) variation moyenne en /in % 21.01.1980/15.12.1978	+69%	+66%	+78%	+100%	+99%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés/Weighted average on concerned products 21.01.1980/ 15.12.78			+ 89%		
d) Variations en/in % cotations Platts quotations 21.01.1980 15.12.78	+88%	+92%	+133%	+133%	+133%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des 3 premiers trimestres 1979. The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first 3 quarters 1979.

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 DECEMBRE 1979

Prix pour 1.000 L (en monnaies nationales)

C A R B U R A N T S

	Essence Super			Essence Normale			Gasoil Moteur		
	Prix Moyens			Prix Moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors <del>Droits</del> Taxes	Prix de vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors <del>Droits</del> Taxes	Prix de vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors <del>Droits</del> Taxes	Prix de vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	11.300	9.300	20.600	11.250	8.950	20.200	4.580	8.330	12.910
DANEMARK (Kr)	2.481,69	1.398,31	3.880	2.473,27	1.356,73	3.830	694,05	1.645,95	2.340
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	563,87	512,83	1.076,70	558,75	473,45	1.032,20	540,18	530,52	1.070,7
FRANCE (FF)	1.917,30	1.620,70	3.080	1.797,20	1.072,80	2.870	1067,60	962,40	2.030
IRLANDE (L)	119,89	148,35	268,24	119,44	143,89	263,33	57,94	150,45	208,39
ITALIE (Lires)	410,668	189,332	600.000	400.008	179.992	580.000	54.770	187.230	242.000
PAYS BAS (FL)	682,63	589,37	1.272	677,45	560,55	1.238	317,28	540,72	858
ROYAUME-UNI (L)	114,60	143,00	257,60	114	139,10	253,10	127,30	143,10	270,40

Taux de change : AU 17.12.1979

1 \$ = 28,215 FB - 5,3835 CD - 1,7368 DM - 4,064 FF - 0,4697 IRL. - 813 LIRES - 1,914 FL - 0,4538 £ ANGL.

1 écu = 40,3295 FB - 7,69499 CD - 2,48252 DM - 5,80894 F.F. - 0,671379 £ IRL. - 1.162,07 LIRES - 2,73581 FL.  
0,648679 £ ANGL.

**PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS**

**PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 DECEMBRE 1979**

**C O M B U S T I B L E S**

Prix en monnaies nationales

	Gasoil chauffage (1.000 L) (1)			Fuel lourd H.T.S. (tonne) (2)		
	Prix moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de Vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de Vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	910	7.250	8.160	100	4.290	4.390
DANEMARK (KR)	660,37	1.479,63	2.140	340	800	1.140
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	86,49	519,30	605,79	15	294,72	309,72
FRANCE (FF)	327,90	894,10	1.222	0,80	731,50	732,30
IRLANDE (L)	4,40	130,39	134,79	4,58	100,14	104,72
ITALIE (Lires)	50,101	182.454	232.555	1.000	132.719	133.719
PAYS-BAS (Fl)	126,67	482,80	609,47	15,08	298,22	313,30
ROYAUME-UNI (L)	6,60	118,40	125,00	6,83	73,35	80,18

(1) Livraisons unitaires de 2000 à 5000 litres

(2) Livraisons inférieures à 24.000 tonnes par an



TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 7th February, 1980.

**COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.32**

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

- Prices for petroleum products without taxes

From 31st December to 28th January, 1980, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 87% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 97% instead of 87%.

- Cost of Crude oil supply

Bulletin No. 32 contains, inter alia, a table in Annex which shows, by member state and for the Community as a whole, the quarterly development of average cif crude oil supply prices since the beginning of 1977. These average cif prices, obtained through the application of a 1976 Council Directive and a Commission implementing decision of 1977, stem from oil company declarations received by the Commission via member states. This information covers at least 85% of crude oil imports and includes local crude production. It gives average quarterly costs for each type of crude weighted by quantities supplied and calculated using the official market rates of exchange to give the most representative supply cost indications.

These figures can not be directly compared with the percentage increases in FOB prices shown below which, as in each weekly bulletin, represent an estimate of the average fob price increase between two specific dates, calculated for the Community on the basis of official prices established by OPEC and the normal crude oil supply slate for the Community.



NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 28 janvier 1980.

Prices at : 28th January 1980.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg
Belgium	366,66	354,60	332,59	294,25	166,86
Denmark	289,80	282,41	312,87	282,41	182,74
Germany	328,62	305,56	337,27	314,21	181,60
France	326,22	304,05	276,88	260,05	182,28
Ireland	316,04	306,54	320,30	277,78	214,40
Italy	295,28	283,71	284,00	276,99	192,49
Netherlands	318,32	303,29	294,07	262,35	163,43
U.K.	349,17	340,34	350,30	298,71	192,35
C.E.E.					
a) Moyenne/weighted average <sup>(2)</sup>	327,28	310,40	311,50	288,26	185,05
b) variation moyenne en / in % 28.01.1980/15.12.1978	+70%	+69%	+79%	+99%	+94%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés/Weighted average on concerned products 28.01.1980 15.12.78			+87%		
d) Variations en/in % cotations Platts quotations 28.01.1980 15.12.78	+73%	+76%	+118%	+118%	+88%

) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des 3 premiers trimestres 1979. The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first 3 quarters 1979.

BULLETIN PETROLIER CEE NO. 32EEC OIL BULLETIN NO. 32

Prix C.A.F. moyens de l'approvisionnement en pétrole brut de la Communauté en \$ par baril.

Average C.I.C. prices of Community supplies of crude oil in \$ per barrel.

	BEL	DEN	GERM	FRAN	IRE	ITAL	NETH	U.K.	EEC \$/bbl	Index(1) Indice
1 <sup>er</sup> Trim 77 1st Q 77	12,82	13,70	13,65	13,47	13,54	12,86	13,41	13,40	13,35	96,3
2 <sup>er</sup> Trim 77 2nd Q 77	12,98	13,90	13,81	13,81	13,77	13,04	13,84	13,80	13,66	98,5
3 <sup>e</sup> Trim 77 3rd Q 77	13,71	13,81	13,99	13,97	13,84	13,20	13,89	13,80	13,78	99,4
4 <sup>e</sup> Trim 77 4th Q 77	13,89	13,91	14,13	14,17	14,06	13,24	13,94	13,75	13,86	99,9
1 <sup>er</sup> Trim 78 1st Q 78	13,89	13,58	14,05	14,13	14,03	13,17	13,95	13,70	13,80	99,5
2 <sup>e</sup> Trim 78 2nd Q 78	13,85	13,87	13,82	14,18	14,03	13,14	13,87	13,67	13,75	99,1
3 <sup>e</sup> Trim 78 3rd Q 78	13,83	13,79	13,85	14,25	13,93	13,13	13,80	13,67	13,75	99,1
4 <sup>e</sup> Trim 78 4th Q 78	13,95	13,92	14,04	14,19	13,88	13,29	13,84	13,83	13,87	100,0
1 <sup>er</sup> Trim 79 1st Q 79	14,70	15,12	15,12	14,84	14,80	14,29	15,01	14,85	14,81	106,8
2 <sup>e</sup> Trim 79 2nd Q 79	16,65	18,20	18,44	17,11	16,65	16,71	17,36	17,82	17,48	126,0
3 <sup>e</sup> Trim 79 3rd Q 79	20,10	22,42	22,35	21,32	20,16	20,81	21,58	21,78	21,53	155,2

(1) Base 4<sup>e</sup> Trimestre 1978 = 100

Basis 4th Quarter 1978 = 100

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 14th February, 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.33

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 4th February 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 87% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 93% instead of 87%.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 4 février 1980.

Prices at : 4th February 1980.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel \$/1000 kg
Belgium	364,30	352,31	330,45	292,36	165,79
Denmark	287,91	280,57	313,58	283,33	181,55
Germany	329,34	306,43	337,93	311,01	184,43
France	323,75	301,74	274,78	258,08	180,90
Ireland	313,76	304,33	317,99	275,78	212,85
Italy	294,64	283,10	283,39	276,39	189,97
Netherlands	327,45	312,52	305,56	273,93	176,86
U.K.	349,71	341,06	352,21	300,34	193,40
C.E.E.					
a) Moyenne/weighted average <sup>(2)</sup>	327,24	310,81	312,03	287,18	185,68
b) variation moyenne en /in % 4.02.1980/15.12.1978	+70%	+69%	+79%	+98%	+95%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés/Weighted average on concerned products 4.02.1980/ 15.12.78			87%		
d) Variations en/in % cotations Platts quotations 4.02.1980/ 15.12.78	+75%	+79%	+109%	+109%	+87%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des 3 premiers trimestres 1979. The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first 3 quarters 79.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
S.P.R.E.C.H.E.R.G.R.U.P.P.E  
S.P.O.K.E.S.M.A.N.'S G.R.U.P.P  
G.R.O.U.P.E D.U P.O.R.T.E.-P.A.R.O.L.E  
G.R.U.P.P.O D.E.L P.O.R.T.A.V.O.C.E  
B.U.R.E.A.U V.A.N D.E W.O.O.R.D.V.O.E.R.D.E.R

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 21st February, 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO.34

4/417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 11 February 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 88% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 99% instead of 88%.

NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE  
 WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prix au : 11 février 1980.

Prices at : 11th February, 1980.

	Essence super Premium gasoline \$/1000 L	Essence normale Regular gasoline \$/1000 L	Gasoil moteur Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L	Gasoil chauffage Heating oil \$/1000	Fuel résiduel Residual fuel \$/1000 kg
Belgium	390,53	375,29	346,59	308,31	167,90
Denmark	296,30	288,94	323,91	293,54	182,20
Germany	333,81	310,79	340,71	312,51	184,17
France	325,30	303,19	276,09	259,32	181,77
Ireland	315,43	305,95	319,68	277,24	213,99
Italy	295,83	284,24	284,53	277,50	186,61
Netherlands	329,77	314,73	307,73	275,87	178,11
U.K.	347,17	337,48	348,09	304,49	196,07
C.E.E.					
a) Moyenne/weighted average (2)	329,22	313,24	313,70	289,58	186,07
b) variation moyenne en /in % 11.2.1980/15.12.1978	+71%	+70%	+80%	+100%	+95%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés/Weighted average on concerned products 11.2.1980/ 15.12.78			88%		
d) Variations en/in % cotations Platts quotations 11.2.1980/ 15.12.78	+82%	+86%	+113%	+113%	+98%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des 3 premiers trimestres 1979. The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first 3 quart

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 28th February, 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 35

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 18 February, 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 87.50% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 98% instead of 87.50%.

- Selling price of petroleum products

The Petroleum Bulletin No. 35 contains amongst other things, annexed, two tables which indicate at 15th January, 1980, consumption price levels most often used, including taxes, for each of the principal petroleum products in the member states of the Community.

These prices, expressed in the national currency of each Member States, (with an indication at the given date of the rate of exchange against the dollar and the European Unity of Account) are made up by adding on the one hand the price less tax (estimated on a weekly basis in each of the Commission's Petroleum Bulletins) and the different charges imposed in each Member Country.



## NIVEAUX INDICATIFS HEBDOMADAIRES DES PRIX HORS DROITS ET TAXES A LA CONSOMMATION DANS LA COMMUNAUTE (1)

Prix au : 18 février 1980.

	Essence super \$/1000 L (2)	Essence normale \$/1000 L (2)	Gasoil moteur \$/1000 L (2)	Gasoil chauffage \$/1000 (3)	Fuel résiduel \$/1000 kg (4)
Belgique	390,01	374,80	340,82	302,60	167,68
Danemark	296,30	288,94	323,91	293,54	182,20
Allemagne	333,23	310,25	340,13	311,97	183,85
France	324,78	302,70	275,65	258,90	181,48
Irlande	315,63	306,14	319,89	277,42	214,12
Italie	295,73	279,13	284,44	277,58	187,71
Pays Bas	329,85	314,82	307,81	275,94	178,16
Royaume Uni	340,67	331,95	346,18	302,82	194,99
E.E.C.					
a) Moyenne (5)	327,31	311,68	312,97	288,87	185,88
b) Variation moyenne en % 18.2.1980/15.12.1978	+70%	+70%	+80%	+100%	+95%
c) Variation moyenne en produits concernés 18.2.1980/15.12.1978			+87,50%		
d) Variations en % cotations Platts 18.2.1980/15.12.1978	+81%	+85%	+111%	+111%	+97%

(1) Niveau des prix : niveau des prix le plus souvent pratiqués et ainsi représentatifs selon les meilleures estimations des experts des Etats membres du marché pétrolier de chaque Etat membre.

(2) Prix à la pompe

(3) Prix pour livraisons de 2.000 à 5.000 L.

(4) Prix pour livraisons inférieures à 2.000 tonnes par mois ou inférieures à 24.000 Tonnes par an.

(5) La moyenne résulte d'une pondération des quantités consommées de chaque produit concerné au cours du dernier trimestre 1978 et des trois premiers trimestres 1979.

PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS

PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 janvier 1980

Prix pour 1.000 L (en monnaies nationales)

C A R B U R A N T S

	Essence Super			Essence Normale			Gasoil Moteur		
	Prix Moyens			Prix Moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits Taxes</del>	<del>Hors Droits Taxes</del>	Prix de vente	<del>Droits Taxes</del>	<del>Hors Droits Taxes</del>	Prix de vente	<del>Droits Taxes</del>	<del>Hors Droits Taxes</del>	Prix de vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	11.410	9.990	21.400	11.360	9.640	21.000	4.750	9.370	14.120
DANEMARK (Kr)	2.481,81	1.448,19	3.930	2.473,39	1.406,61	3.880	704,16	1.695,84	2.400
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	564,03	514,07	1.078,10	558,83	474,07	1.032,90	540,72	534,68	1.075,4
FRANCE (FF)	1.945,70	1.324,30	3.270	1.825,70	1.234,30	3.060	1.096	1.124,-	2.220
IRLANDE (t)	119,89	148,35	268,24	119,44	143,89	263,33	57,94	150,45	208,3
ITALIE (Lires)	416,561	238,439	655.000	414.950	225.050	640.000	60.666	229.334	290.000
PAYS BAS (FL)	737,93	610,07	1.348	732,74	581,26	1.314	321,40	563,60	885
ROYAUME-UNI (t)	115,40	148,40	263,80	114,90	144,80	259,70	128,30	149,60	277,50

Taux de change au 15.1.1980

18 = 27,9025 FB - 5,3645 CD - 1,7178 DM - 4,0265 FF - 803,25 Lires - 1,8965 FL: - 0,4413 £ angl. - 0,4651 £ Irl.

1 écu = 40,4668 FB - 7,78220 CD - 2,49071 DM - 5,84136 FF - 1.163,85 Lires - 2,74978 FL. - 0,632168 £ angl. - 0,674862 £ Irl.

**PRIX DE VENTE DES PRODUITS PETROLIERS**

**PRIX PRATIQUES AU : 15 JANVIER 1980.**

**C O M B U S T I B L E S**

	Gasoil chauffage (1.000 L) <sup>(1)</sup>			Fuel lourd H.T.S. (tonne) <sup>(2)</sup>		
	Prix moyens			Prix moyens		
	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de Vente	<del>Droits</del> Taxes	Hors Droits <del>Taxes</del>	Prix de Vente
BELGIQUE (FB)	970	8.290	9.260	100	4.701	4.801
DANEMARK (KR)	670,48	1.529,52	2.200	340	990	1.330
ALLEMAGNE (DM)	90,24	548,10	638,34	15	325,33	340,33
FRANCE (FF)	356,30	1.055,70	1.412	0,80	807,00	807,80
IRLANDE (K)	4,40	130,39	134,79	4,58	100,14	104,72
ITALIE (Lires)	59,908	223.932	283,840	1000	153,674	154.674
PAYS-BAS (FL)	130,27	502,80	633,07	15,08	313,22	328,30
ROYAUME-UNI	6,60	123,50	130,10	6,83	81,04	87,87

(1) Livraisons unitaires de 2000 à 5000 litres

(2) Livraisons inférieures à 24.000 tonnes par an



TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

6th March, 1980.

**COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 36**

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 25 February, 1980, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 89% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 97% instead of 89%.

OIL E.E.C. BULLETIN NO. 36

WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prices at : 25TH February, 1980.

	Premium gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Regular gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L (2)	Heating oil \$/1000 (3)	Residual fuel \$/1000 kg (4)
Belgium	385,31	370,27	336,71	298,95	165,66
Denmark	293,47	286,18	320,81	290,74	180,45
Germany	329,33	306,62	336,15	306,62	181,70
France	336,99	315,23	294,68	278,15	179,11
Ireland	342,23	337,53	396,12	308,42	220,90
Italy	292,56	276,13	281,39	274,64	185,70
Netherlands	325,89	311,03	304,11	272,63	176,02
U.K.	342,35	332,80	356,46	319,15	193,35
C.E.E.	331,01	316,97	328,30	293,66	185,36
a) Weighted average (5)	329,30	312,03	317,23	293,50	183,99
b) Weighted average in % 25.2.1980/15.12.78	71%	70%	82%	103%	93%
c) Weighted average on concerned products 25.2.1980/15.12.78			89%		
d) Variations in % Platts quotations 25.2.1980/15.12.78	82%	86%	105%	105%	100%

(1) Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) Pump Prices

(3) Prices for deliveries of 2,000 ÷ 5,000 litres

(4) Prices for deliveries less than 2,000 tonnes per month or less than 24,000 tonnes per year.

(5) The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first three quarters 1979.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 13th March, 1980.

**COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 37**

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 3rd March, 1980, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 87% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 99% instead of 87%.

## OIL E.E.C. BULLETIN NO. 37

## WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prices at : 3.3.1980.

	Premium gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Regular gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L (2)	Heating oil \$/1000 (3)	Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg (4)
Belgium	381,05	366,18	332,98	295,64	169,46
Denmark	320,28	313,09	327,48	296,89	178,13
Germany	325,71	303,25	332,45	301,00	179,70
France	333,52	311,98	291,65	275,29	172,47
Ireland	350,17	340,20	408,70	304,24	224,87
Italy	288,84	272,62	277,81	271,15	183,33
Netherlands	340,92	326,21	311,57	280,21	181,47
U.K.	345,03	336,20	357,70	317,63	192,43
C.E.E.					
a) Weighted average (5)	328,77	310,90	315,51	290,32	181,79
b) Weighted average in % 3.3.1980 / 15.12.78	71%	69%	81%	101%	91%
c) Weighted average on concerned products 3.3.1980 / 15.12.78			87%		
d) Variations in % Platts quotations 3.3.1980 / 15.12.78	82%	86%	110%	110%	101%

(1) Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) Pump Prices

(3) Prices for deliveries of 2,000 - 5,000 litres

(4) Prices for deliveries less than 2,000 tonnes per month or less than 24,000 tonnes per year.

(5) The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first three quarters 1979.



TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

4417.41  
**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 20th March, 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 38

**LIBRARY**

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 10th March 1980, the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 84% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 98% instead of 84%.

## OIL E.E.C. BULLETIN NO. 38

## WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prices at : 10th March 1980.

	Premium gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Regular gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L (2)	Heating oil \$/1000 (3)	Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg (4)
Belgium	376,11	361,43	328,67	291,81	167,27
Denmark	317,40	310,27	324,54	294,22	176,53
Germany	322,26	302,33	330,56	296,79	179,96
France	329,54	308,26	288,17	272,00	164,73
Ireland	345,47	335,64	403,21	300,16	221,85
Italy	284,36	268,40	273,51	266,95	178,40
Netherlands	337,55	322,98	308,48	277,44	179,68
U.K.	339,79	331,37	350,21	310,98	188,40
C.E.E.					
a) Weighted average (5)	324,51	308,51	319,41	286,17	177,74
b) Weighted average in % 10.3.1980 / 15.12.78	69%	68%	84%	98%	86%
c) Weighted average on concerned products 10.3.1980 / 15.12.78			84%		
d) Variations in % Platts quotations 10.3.1980 / 15.12.78	82%	86%	106%	106%	101%

(1) Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) Pump Prices

(3) Prices for deliveries of 2,000 - 5,000 litres

(4) Prices for deliveries less than 2,000 tonnes per month or less than 24,000 tonnes per year.

(5) The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first three quarters 1979.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 27th March, 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 39

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 17th March, 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows in current dollars :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax (dollar) consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 79% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 95% instead of 79%.

OIL E.E.C. BULLETIN NO. 39

WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prices at : 17.3.1980

	Premium gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Regular gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L (2)	Heating oil \$/1000 (3)	Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg (4)
Belgium	363,39	349,21	317,55	281,94	161,61
Denmark	327,67	320,80	316,52	283,06	169,84
Germany	311,89	292,60	319,93	286,70	174,16
France	318,78	298,20	278,76	263,12	159,35
Ireland	333,32	323,83	339,51	289,60	214,04
Italy	274,22	258,82	263,74	257,59	171,97
Netherlands	324,67	310,66	296,72	266,86	179,82
U.K.	334,57	326,27	344,82	306,19	185,80
C.E.E.					
a) Weighted average (5)	315,34	299,68	301,77	277,11	172,97
b) Weighted average in % 17.3.80 /15.12.78	64%	63%	73%	91%	81%
c) Weighted average on concerned products 17.3.80 /15.12.78			79%		
d) Variations in % Platts quotations 17.3.80 /15.12.78	79%	83%	102%	102%	100%

(1) Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) Pump Prices

(3) Prices for deliveries of 2,000 - 5,000 litres

(4) Prices for deliveries less than 2,000 tonnes per month or less than 24,000 tonnes per year.

(5) The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first three quarters 1979.

TALSMANDENS GRUPPE  
SPRECHERGRUPPE  
SPOKESMAN'S GROUP  
GROUPE DU PORTE-PAROLE  
GRUPPO DEL PORTAVOCE  
BUREAU VAN DE WOORDVOERDER

**PRESSE-MEDDELELSE  
MITTEILUNG AN DIE PRESSE  
PRESS-RELEASE**

**INFORMATION A LA PRESSE  
INFORMAZIONE ALLA STAMPA  
MEDEDELING AAN DE PERS**

Brussels, 2nd April, 1980.

COMMISSION OIL BULLETIN NO. 40

4417.41

The weekly oil bulletin, published by the Commission on the initiative of Commissioner Guido Brunner, member responsible for energy, gives the latest available data relating to the formation of prices in the Community.

The Commission considers that these bulletins should contribute to greater transparency as regards Community oil markets.

From 31st December 1978 to 24th March, 1980 the prices of crude oil and petroleum products have evolved as follows in current dollars :

- a) FOB prices for the Community's average external supplies of crude oil rose by 122% as a result of the decisions taken by the oil exporting countries;
- b) the pre-tax consumer prices for the principal oil products reflected increases in price for crude oil and imported finished products to the extent that they increased by an average of around 79% in the Community.
- c) if these prices had been in line with the Rotterdam spot prices, the figure would have been 91% instead of 79%.

## OIL E.E.C. BULLETIN NO. 40

## WEEKLY INDICATIVE CONSUMER PRICES LEVELS IN THE COMMUNITY. TAXES AND DUTIES EXCLUDED (1)

Prices at : 24.3.80.

	Premium gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Regular gasoline \$/1000 L (2)	Automotive diesel oil \$/1000 L (2)	Heating oil \$/1000 (3)	Residual fuel oil \$/1000 kg (4)
Belgium	386,66	372,57	330,95	295,56	170,55
Denmark	326,42	319,66	312,05	279,06	170,82
Germany	309,19	290,13	316,07	283,24	172,06
France	317,15	296,67	277,33	261,77	158,54
Ireland	332,20	322,74	338,37	288,63	213,33
Italy	296,48	281,26	279,70	272,30	168,01
Netherlands	322,43	308,52	294,67	265,01	171,63
U.K.	334,64	326,34	348,17	305,17	187,51
C.E.E.					
a) Weighted average (5)	318,90	299,07	304,00	278,10	172,04
b) Weighted average in % 24.3.80 /15.12.78	66%	63%	75%	92%	80%
c) Weighted average on concerned products 24.3.80 /15.12.78			79%		
d) Variations in % Platts quotations 24.3.80 /15.12.78	75%	79%	100%	100%	94%

(1) Price level : price level most often applied and thus representative according to the best estimates of the experts of the member states of the oil market in each member state.

(2) Pump Prices

(3) Prices for deliveries of 2,000 - 5,000 litres

(4) Prices for deliveries less than 2,000 tonnes per month or less than 24,000 tonnes per year.

(5) The average results of weighting the quantities concerned during the last quarter 78 and the first three quarters 1979.